Reading clubs, Story Telling, Prepare and Unprepared speech, Reading Aloud, Reading corners 

etc.  Additionally, Subject Advisors utilise tools that track the reading proficiency hence targeting the number 

of correct words read by learners in a minute. One thousand one hundred and fifty-four (1154) teachers 

were capacitated on EGRA tool kits. Schools conducted ELNA with grade 1 learners for Home Language. 

Figure 5: South African Grade 4 and 6 Achievement Compared to their PIRLS Countries 

Source: PIRLS 2021 

The country participated in the 2021 PIRLS assessment, the results were released in 2023 the general